Swrce 75985

EW
Model 7360R-7DD

ONSEW.

OPERATION
AND
PARTS
MANUAL

©Consew 5-2018




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety,it is necessary to use this
machine correctly.Piease read this instruction Manual carefully before use.Whe hope you wil enjoy the use of
your machine for a long time.Please remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1. Observe the basic safety measures,including, but not limited to the following ones,whenever you use
the machine.

2. Read all the instructions,including,but not limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.

3. Use the machine after it has been ascertained that it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
Country.

4. All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.

The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.

. This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.

. For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.

. For the following, turn off the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the

receptacis,

7-1 For threading needie(s), looper, spreader etc. And replacing bobbin. '

7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper,spreader, feed dog, needle guard,

foider, cloth guide etc.

7-3 For repair work.

7-4 When leaving the working piace or when the working place is unattended.

8. If you should allow oil, grease, etc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes

~N o T

T -er-skin-er-swallow—any-of-such-quid—by-mistake; -immediately -wash—the cuntacted areas and consalta |

medical doctor.

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardiess of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

10. Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trainde technicians or
specially skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintengnce works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric
technicians or under the audit and guidance of speciaily skilled personnel.

Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, immediately stop the machine.

13. Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder, the air compressor has to be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off. Existing residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine
has to be expelled. Exceptions to this are only adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilied personnel.

14. Periodically clean the machine threughout the period of use.

15. Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has
to be operated in an environment that is free from strong hoise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16. An approptiate power plug has to be attached to the machine by eledtric technicians. Power piug has to
be commected to a grounded receptacie.

17. The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are not allowed.

18. Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safely rules/standards while taking all the
effective safety measures. assumes no responsibility for damage by remodeling or modification
of the machine.

19. Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.
Danger of injury to operator or service staff

ltems requiring special attention




FOR SAFE OPERATION

DANGER

1. To avoid slectrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for
the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the elecirical box.

CAUTION

1. To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,
Finger guard or safety devices removed.

2. To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by 'being caught in the machine,
Keep your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the
motor while the machine is operation. In addition, place nothing around them.

3. To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn
“ON" the power switch or operaie the machine.

4. To avoid personal injury, never put .'your fingers into the thread take-up cover
while the machine is in operation.

(8]

. The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent
possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity of
the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the
machine when replacing the bobbin.

6. To avmd poss:ble personai mJunes be carefu! not to allow your fmgers in the

IHde [ X1~ WIICH UI-.H)HIECMOHIS I.HL'; !Hdbll;l!b !ICQU

7. To avoid possibie accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the
power to the machine when tilting the machine head.

8. If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid possibie accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

9. To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the aewing machine with the
ground wire for the power supply removed.

10. To prevent possibie accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical
compenents(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection
of the power plug.

(’

N

BEFORE OPERATION

» ® @ @ B

CAUTION:

To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughty.
Remove ali dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterciockwise as observed from the handwheel

side. Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction.




Consew 7360R-7DD series
CONTENTS

€ INSTRUCTION MANUAL

1. SPECIFICATIONS ...ttt ettt e ses e s b e e e se e st nas s e besre st eeasions 1
2. INSTALLATION .ottt sttt s ar e st s resmeeere s nesae st arenesassmaanns 1
3. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER ..ottt 2
4. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND ..ottt b reene s ere e 3
5. LUBRICATE ..ottt s s b e et st s e e s b e 3
B. LUBRICATION ..ottt ettt sttt et eb s s s e s e na b et smeac e benaees 3
7. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL(OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK .........coiimiiiicne 4
8. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE..........coooiiviiiiiiiiiinitinriesi e e st sr e 5
9. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE ..ottt 6
10. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH ..ottt 6
11. PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE ......cooocii ittt ssss st st ssissesesses 6
12, HAND LIFTER ..ottt s aen e e st e st se s soenes e e saeesnseas 6
13. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR .......coooiviiiiiiriiirc e 7
14. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD ...t s sasssssesite s 7
15. THREAD TENSION ....ooiiiiiiiii s eans s e ere st s s svne s s e b nsans 8
16. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ......ccocci ittt eresie s sseesst s s svesassesesmnassnerssessessossens 8
17. ADUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE ..ot 9
18. NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP ......ooeoieiiitiriiiii e vines s sssssssn st sea s 9
18. HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG ......coiiiierrii e v saes s sbssnsasonses 10
20. TILT OF THE FEED DOG ..ottt s st sa bt 10
21. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING ......oooiiii ettt et et sasensens 1
22. ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL ..ottt st s sassrssba b sa s 12
© 23. PEDAL OPERATION ..ottt srtera s ss b e b st st esa e bonaasnsonaeaas 12
24. ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM ..o 13
25. ELECTRONIC CLIP WIRE ...t sees s ssescs e s enenens 13
26. DISASSEMBLING OF OPERATION PANEL .........ccoooimiiiicinccce e enn s 14

€ PARTS BOOK

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ..., 17-20
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ..........coiviiriinniiriininseenc s 21-22
3. NEEDLE BAR,UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........cccccenvnee 23-24
4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS .....cooiiiiiiti sttt s s ass s 25-26
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .......iiiiiiiiiiiniiiinniiniie sttt s s 27-30
6. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ...ttt et 31-32
7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS .....ccccconiniiiniimiiiiienncn i 33-34
8. ELECTRONIC CONDUCTOR HOLDER NEEDLE SELECTION BOX COMPONENTS ............... 33-34
9. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS ... 35-36
10. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ....c.cooviiiiiiiiiiincni e e aesn s 35-36
11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ......oooioiiiiiniii i sae s 37-38
12, ACCESSORIES ...t e e e s 37-38

contents



1. SPECIFICATIONS

Model 7360R-7DD 7360RH-7DD

Application General fabrics, light-weight and medium-weight materials ~ |Medium-weight materials

Heavy-weight materials

Sewing spead Max. 4,000 rpm Max. 3. 500 rpm
Max. Stitch length 4 mm 7mm
Needle DBX1 #9-#18 (#14) | DBX1 #20-#23 (#21)
Presser foot lift 10 mm (standard) 13 mm (Max.)

Lubricating oil White Oil 10

Noise Workplace-related noise at sewing speed

n=4,500 min~ : Lea < 83 dB(A)
Noise measurement according to DIN 45635-48-A-~1.

2. INSTALLATION

0 4]
23.5 mm 19.5 mm
= N

2] L J 3]

- © —>




{1) Installing the under cover
1} The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the machine table groove.
2) Fix two rubber seats &8 on side @} (operator's side) using nails@as illustrated above. Fix two cushion seats
& on side §} (hinged side) using a rubber-based adhesive. Then piace oil pan on the fixed seats.
3} Fit hinge £ intc the opening in the machine bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge & before

placing the machine head on cushions & on the four corners.

3. BahiE A S ER7iA% / ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER
EE
TR DEREH, EERERE,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

_ L) BEEhIR 60 IR AR B 281 0mm o ‘
2) PSR AATIRLZ @R EREERE A AR 13mm, (ABNEAN9mm, )
3) EREFE 10 mm Pl LR, FEEHITO IR FTRRASKE TR, FEMIEHO .

1} The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.
2) You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust screw@). (Max. 9 mm for A type)

3) When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm, be sure that the bottom end of needle bar
© in its lowest position does not hit presser foot € .

4. L EMZ I [ INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND




5. fnig2Rs / LIPIN

xR
I%Tﬁﬁmﬁébmﬂﬁ)ﬁiﬁimgﬁl, WX EAEREHT,

A WARNING:
b=ty Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the |
sewing machine. :

1) iBRE T HRETEO LA/NBETE, BIFRIEER
BREGEFFHH@ /ML,

2) HER TR A N R E T AT ERE @ LMY
BRET, R IRIEREE R S @ KL,

1) Full pore of the thread take-up crank shaft @with lipin before
disassembly small screw of the thread take—up crank shaft@ .

2) Disassembly small screw before Disassemibly the needle rod |
hoider ASM, then full pore of the needle bar connection ASM

6. ikt / LUBRICATION @ with lipin.
=
ATHEBEGEERNEY, EXRBRERT,
WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

IEREELNALAT

1) iFEmE R @2, —ENE HIGH Ix
it OHNLE,

2) WAEMME R LOW ARicOLL TR, EER
#hFEHLI

3) MlJEBEEEIINL, WARMIEIERE, T
&g T @F B izl .

4) MRHBHEL, SHBHSLOTX.

{ ;}gﬁ FRAEATHLE B 358 S PR VLA R 2 B, RUAAE(T 10 $$43,000~3,500 rom RS |
i

Information on lubrication
1) Fill oil pan @ with Machine Oil up to HIGH mark @ .
2) When the oil level lowers below LOW mark @, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.
3) When you operate the machine after lubrication, you will see spiashing oil through oil sight window

@ if the lubrication is adequate.
4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unreiated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

S R R T T T =m——— ~
! When you first operate your machine after setup or after an extended period of disuse, i
! @ run your machine at 3,000 to 3,500 rpm. for about 10 minutes for the purpose of break- !
1 \3 in. 1

. -~



7. XTFREBimE (i) BEFE/
ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OllL. SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK

=
HHRBUEHIEE, ATHLEASER, BEHRN, EOMEIER.
\ WARNING:
+ Be extremely careful about the operation of the machine since the amount of oil has to be checked by
turning the hook at a high speed.

® R (iF) BATREK ‘ @ mE () BAMLE
Amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper Pgsition to confirm the amount of oil (oil splashes;

3-10mm
]
—r

E

£

2 )

|
70 mm y
HITETIAT AR BB M
Qil splashes Closely fit the paper
confirmation paper against the wall

e e e e ettt w4 et Akt e o Sk e et 8 S T e e e ‘Sﬁﬁ“&ﬁ&‘@f‘%ﬁ’éﬁ&dz ,,,,,,,,, e e

* O FTTAI) fEked, BEITHEAR, RNERSEEFEAEMERE.
1) Bilsket, BT3RO EiEt. GEMEIMEIESR)

2) B (GF) #ilE RRERIYEEIN RS T il %,

3) BT B A0 S E M EHIGHALOWETE . Z M o

4) BAME GEF) FiiEaadal s, (NEER)

* When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extreme caution
not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for
approximately three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operation)

2) Place the amount of oil {oil splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in
operation.

3) Confirm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservoir is within the range between "HIGH" and "LOW".

4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be compieted in five seconds. (Check the period of time with a
watch.)



o i E (il ) iEAIRA | Sample showing the appropriate amount of oil

MFEH RiEH SEHIM / Splashes of oil from the hoolk
pd

Ve

L commmw oo

1 mm

HEES ()

Appropriate amount of oil (smali)

}At‘@ﬁ‘w&mm’qy Splashes of oil from the hook

b crcmam- s

2 mm

HEEY (X)

Appropriate amount of oil (large)

1) ARARRRIBGH SR BERONN R, BER R
g KR .
CE B, SRR (KB . WEE S
OB, AMEBMESIS. )
b) g (W) RIERIASK (3%) BEAMK,

1) The amount of oil shown in the samples on the left

should be finely adjusted in accordance with
sewing processes. Be careful not to excessively
increase/decrease the amount of oil in the hook.
(If the amount of oil is too small, the hook will be
seized (the hook will be hot). If the amount of oil is
too much, the sewing product may be stained with
oil.) '

2) Adjust the amount of oil in the hook so that the
oil amount (oil splashes) should not change while
checking the oil amount three times (on the three
sheets of paper)

o JEEHE (3 ) 7% / Adjusting the amount of oil

LQ@j

1) T HETh S EHE Lo B TRAm " i
(@7R) $3, WwE GF) BE, ] " fHm
(@F)) ¥e3h, WE () B,

2) WWRIATIRARRSHIME, MEE 30 BELEL#E
THE ) B8k,

1) Turning the oil amount adjustment screw attached on
the hook driving shaft front bushing in the "+" direction
(in direction €y )} will increase the amount of oil (oil
spots) in the hook, or in the "-" direction (in direction @)
will decrease it.

2) After the amount of oil in the hook has been .properly
adjusted with the oil amount adjustment screw, make
the sewing machine run idle for approximately 30
seconds to check the amount of oil in the hook.

8. Hl¥tA9=3< /| ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

xR

ATRHEBIMIESERNEY, EXERREHRT,

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

1




8. B REFH I SETTING THE BOBEIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE

’ 1) EEFEnenssen®, KEEKe®rn, M
L3k HRE TEANTROGR K,

2) MIRE®, BIAROETES LA,

1) Pass the thread through thread slit &, and puil
thie thread in direction @ .
By so doing, the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notch@.

2) Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of the
arrow when thread @ is pulled.

s va
10. LK EW

STING THE STITCH LENGTH




13. ERIATF = ER/YiA%E | ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR

AT HIEIEEIEM B, BXEEREHRTT,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) AEEMFFOE SR SR, IF R AR
I e 0 22 @i 1T IR

2) s, ITEMERL@.

1) Loosen setscrew @ ,and adjust the presser bar height
or the angle of the presser foot.

2) After adjustment, securely tighten the setscrew@).

14. F2&K5 2k 7% | THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

EE
AT TR SIEM MBS, BEXERBEHRT.

A WARNING: .
A Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.




15. 23 7728 / THREAD TENSION

(1) bgskh iR
1) [ @ SIS SRk RS @, TISERYE
{EBLER P USRI,
2) A My, MRS,
2) BIE® KSR E AT IR, AN
8.
4) 12z @ By RIEERn, LRI R,
(2) Lk Ry
1) Fi45 @ BT IR @, kN,
2) 12 @ Wb SR, RSk s

{1) Adjusting the needie thread iension

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @ clockwise (in direction @), the thread remaining on the needle after
thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut @ counterciockwise (in direction® ), the thread length wilt be longer.

3) As you turn thread tension No.2 nut @ clockwise {in direction® ), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction @), the needle thread tension will be decreased.

(2} Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1) As you turn tension adjust screw @ clockwise (in direction@ ), the bobbin thread tension will be
increased.

2) As you turn screw & counterciockwise (in direction @ ), he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

16. Pk % | THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

(1) Hh® @ WiTERRE

1) Figsk TR R4 @ .

2) [ @ MJTEEEIER I, NTEER
3) £ @ TR LM R, FERE.

(2) Phekitsk @ Ry %

V) IRERELe TRk,

2) ISR SR e IR 2 @ TR

3) 4 @ BT IEEEELRIK AT @ I E 1R .
4y WG M EFEESIME T4

(1) Changing the stroke of thread take-up

spring @

1) Loosen setscrew @.

2) As you turn tension post @ clockwise (in direction@),
the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterciockwise (in direction
}, the stroke will be decreased.

{2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up

spring@®

1) Loosen setscrew@ , and remove thread tension
{asm) @& .

2) Loosen setscrew ).

3} As you turn fension post@ciockwise {in direction@),
the pressure will be increased.

4yAs you turn the post & counterclockwise (in
direction@), the pressure will be decreased.



17. &P E RV E /| ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE
EE

T I ESMIRRER T, FENREET,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1)§§§ﬂw,mzﬁmﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁm%0,m%%

z)%gﬁkw,mgawﬁmwa%@m%o,M%%
ﬁ d)o

3) BEMHIE A% @R LB RITEAE.

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide @to the left (in direction@® ) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread

" guide @ to the right (in direction & ) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide @ is positioned in a way that
marker line @ is aligned with the center of the screw.

18. ¥t 5 e HI% % /| NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

EE
A Tﬁ&é@?}ﬁ MEBASER, BXEBR, BADSEIBLELEDREEIT,

WAR :
To avoid possibie personat injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check tc be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior. ]

(1) EHI T H RIS FIHER .
1) BEEh ki, IHSHTREIRT A, REHREHF
EEHEELO .
(REHAERE)
2) [D B¢t B‘J‘]
BT O HZIBOFEST TEHON T,

RETEHTEETE 24 @ .
[DAST R

EEHTOMAIZ O AT T EMON TR,
RETRHAEEMENL @ .
(RERRO MREME)
3) [DBéHES]
T IS ORI R, S K?%E%fﬁ@"

LA, BAROM T TEHO

T,

[DAS B '

e 3 ARIERE IR, 3 RETO
EFEFTE, ﬂ*ﬂ%@ﬁ&%fﬂ?ﬁﬁ@ #
“Fgﬁ“ﬁo

4) FEMRET, LR @ XSO fyy sy, ML S AR A IR 40,04 ~ 0.0 mm (KB,

RIETRIBL,



(1) Adjust the timing between the needie and the hook as foliows:
1) Turn the handwheel o bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and icosen setscrew @ .

{Adjusting the needle bar height})
2) {For a DB needie) Align marker line@on needie bar & with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® ,

thentighten setscrew &.
{For a DA needie) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needie bar lower bushing® |

thentighten setscrew €.
(Adjusting position of the hook &) '
3) (For a DB needie)loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line ® on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing £ .
{For a DA needie) Loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing € .
4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point @ with the center of
needled}. Provide a clearance of 0.04 mmto 0.1mm (reference value} between the needie and the hook,
then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

— o e ME con M RGAD GE AR MO MG Gmm WA RO OFE SN0 SN KOW CEG DOV G S0 GMGD GOD O D SEN SO0 WSO GRS GMR Ghe SmD GER W) G ey,

: If the clearance between the biade point of hook and the needie is smaliler than the 1§
i ] specified value, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch |
N skuppmg wilf result. _,’
19. EH F S E /| HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG

EE

BT ORIERNER, BEREEREHT.

L= Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent sccidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

YT A PR AR
@D HFMEFTEHRUL Y HWERRLO .
@ ETBHEFEHTEY.
® HrEHERs2O .

,—-—-—n—--.—--——.—.

To adjust the height of the feed dog:

If the calmping pressure is insufficient, | @ Loosen screw @ of crank @

the motion of the forked portion | @ Move the feed bar up or down o make adjusiment.
® Securely tighten screw@.

becomes heavy.

20. 7 FyEl / TILT OF THE FEED DOG

EE
A THIEBMIESERNTYR, FXERFEHET

WARNING:
Cersmin Turn OFF the power before stariing the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

o ooe men Gma owee mms e G Gmw

1) FReEMA (KT ) BEREM & Mfh 2 S @OMEH
S HRONO N —HRTHAE,
E% ?ﬁ’g&%ﬁ%&%@%ﬁ%%}ﬁﬁqaﬁiﬁ [zt
A=
2) T B IESERIKAE, wIRTiREEN I, HT
BEtgy, MBLTIMNEREH, NG

FIEFEI0E
3) AT BAWE R, l‘lau‘FFmﬁiﬁﬂ:B]‘, =g
#i2k 77 161 F8 U5 0145908 o

@ 51/ Frontup © B/ Standard
O BT /Frontdown € M/ Throat plate

—10—

¥\ WARNING: o S -



1) The standard tilt {horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot @ on the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot @ on feed rocker @ . (the marker dot @ inclines forward the feed rocker
shart by 90°, as standard).

2) To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering, loosen the setscrew, and turn the
feed bar shaft 90° in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

3) Totilt the feed dog withits front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turn the feed bar
shaft 90° in the opposite direction from the arrow. (The standard tilt for.)

1 Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. So, it is
necessary to check the height after tilt adjustment.

21 XHMEALRYIET / ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING

EE v .
v??%.&té@%fé‘ﬁlﬁﬁik%i&. HXEER, WADXRIEIEENETIHRIT,
ARNING:
To avold possible personal injury due o abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating In prior.

1) FRERRCLEONEERLO. O, FFFk

ﬁﬁ_, FHEER &L FEBIERROONE, RETFER
Standard feed timing B

( “ _ 2) FREATEEREMF MR TEN, EMF L
H S5l Lo st LI E .
[ — 3) REEMHENILIBT LA REe, EE gL B
( Advanced feed timing ZiBe R N E o

4) AT RFHFRMIBAEME, HXELFEB
Q Eu R TVT E o
Yol
| s T T N
wRER | | @ BAERTKSREGER. |
Delayed feed timing i )

=

1) Loosen screws @ and @ in feed eccentric cam @ , move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of
the arrow or opposite direction of the arrow, and firmly tighten the screws.

2) For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top surface of feed dog and the top end of needle
eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric
cam in the direction of the arrow.

4) To delay the feed timing in order to increase stitch tightness, move the feed eccentric camin the
opposite, direction from the arrow.

11—



22. BRAIVE%E | ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

EE
WARNING:

sewing machine.

AT LERPIENERHELR, BXERREHT,

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

(1) EEBENOZE

1) BELTHBHERETR @, BRI @ Al
EHATO 21K,

(2) BB E

1) PETERATAG K BERTT LA 1 s A A

7,
2) PRI, BB OIS,

(1)Installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal @ totheright orleft as illustrated by
the arrow so thtat motor control lever €@ and
connecting rod @ are straightened.

(2)Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing
the length of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @ , and adjust the length of

N eaf’meet%ﬁg ﬁﬁﬁ’%: - : :

(1) BEREANB BT HRE.
1) B ATREIRIAU RO .
2) BRI EREARINAE hE A Q.
3) SEMSHUR s B RSBRIRAR L1 Bk
IHUEIE@. (HlsH AL TR )

(1) The.pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly depress the front part of the pedal. @
2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further depress the front part of the pedal. @

3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original position. @

-12-



24. fBFRIEIGE /
ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM

(1) How to operate »

1) The moment switch lever @ Iis pressed, the
machine performs reverse feed stitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed stitchng as
long as the switch lever is held pressed.

3) The machine resumes normal feed stitching the
moment the switch lever is released.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the
work so as to prevent accidents caused
by abrupt start of the sewing machine.
(2) Height of the switch lever
1) Adjust the height of switch lever@ so that it can be
easily operated.

(1) ERF
1) B @ |, ablrEnAs ERE, T,
2) $EFIRFTMYETE), BTLAHFRIRE,

3 ) WOFHRIT, WSrBlLREIBIIESS,

A od 5T B RS R R,
VE Y- S ey
(2) FRTBATHEE
1) VR T AR T B R

25, B 7R 4£ [ ELECTRONIC CLIP WIRE

/3\

R
T B BSMOBIE TR, FXERERERT,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

(LRFRER.

1) Electronic clip wire @

2) PR GITIFH 1mm,

2)Electronic clip wire @ open as!imm,

!
1=hem

J

-13-




26. WAEER, PLEMF DISASSEMBLING OF OPERATION PANEL

EE
S TEF L EAMGREHER SR, BXRERREEHT,

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

30 B® Disassembling steps

HEOOO®DOR
EEe0NE

]
e oo 2. BERIFRIEERA. B.C. ALK, BiliR
1 AR ITA B E - THRRE.
1. Use needle to open a.b.c. 2. operation panel a.b.c. place To

see the screw

3. T HRET

3. Twist down the screw

4. RTRMEER, RHEE®EL

4 .Remove the operation panel, Set aside
$5;| assembling steps
BEF EEPMPE L RETER.

Install the operation panel according to

the first of disassembly after assembly.

-14-



LONSEW
7360R-7DD

PARTS
SECTION



b
MACHINE FRAMEAMISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

kv
=

195 - Sh3E

-16-



105 - ShEEER

s i K A F3719 Description L S
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

1 102.01-01-P HEAR Face plate 1
2 102.01-02-P T A Face plate agsket i
3 02-608440421-1 B AR R ET Screw 1/8x44 L=4 1
4 102.01-04 AR B T AR R A Arm oil shifld asm. 1
5 102.01-05 PREEFTHIRFLE  [Rubber plug 3
6 102.01-06 AT AR IR FL Rubber plug 1
7 102.01-07 =R 2AR Three eye line board 1
8 02-412280923-1 o AT Screw 3/16x28 L=9 7
9 102.01-09 FERIR Cord holder 1
10 102.01-10 JEER Side plate |
11 102.01-11 BERERE Gasket 1
12 102.01-12 EAR Face plate i
13 102.01-13 Eee i Safety label i
14 02-412281423-1 JEE A RET Screw 3/16x28 =14 3
15 102.01-15-P Tk Machine cover i
16 |102.01-16 ERHETIILE  |Rubber plug i
17 02-512281821-1 FIaER E R EIBET  |Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
18 102.01-18 FIgRAE Reverse feed lever stopper 1
19 102.01-19 THELE Rubber plug 1
20 102.01-20 BHRILRE Magnet cord rubber 1
21 101.01-21 PRI RS A Thread tension asm. 1
22 101.01-22 VLI LuReT Thread tension post 1
23 101.01-23 BT LR Thread tension guide 1
24 101.01-24 INJERAR Thread tension disk 2
25 101.01-25 NIk Thread tension spring 1
26 101.01-26 /NI LRIB T Thread tension nut 1
27 02-412280623-1 NI LR IREMFIRET  |Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 102.01-28 PR E Thread take-up lever cover 1
29 02-412280623-1 PRERATIP EARET Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
30 102.01-30 L% Arm thread guide Right 1
31 02-611400621-1 FREGIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
32 101.01-32 Je k2R Thread tension asm. 1
33 101.01-33 Je LRI £ Tension nut 1
34 101.01-34 Je L B AR Rotating stopper 1
35 101.01-5 Je R Tension spring 1
36 101.01-36 Fe AR Thread tension disk presser 1
37 101.01-37 LR Thread tension disk 2
38 101.01-38 Je AR ET Tension post 1
39 101.01-39 PRk H Take-up spring 1
40 101.01-40 PERF R E Tension post socket 1
41 02-909400421-1 T RIAET REIRET  |Screw 9/64x40 L=5.5 1
42 02-815280711-1 Je LR ERIRET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 1
43 101.01-43 EET Tension releasing 1
44 101.01-44 AR Throat plate 1
45 02-211400621-1 FHARIEET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
46  102-211400623-1 BHARIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1

-17-




1ML - SpEEEE
MACHINE FRAMEGMISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS

-18-



1905 - Sh3EEP

5 # = %, . ¥ B | & &
IR Description
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
47 101.01-47 K2 Arm thread guide Left 1
48 02-611400621-1 A LRARET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
49 101.01-49 AR TR Ribber plug 2
50 02-412280923-1 HARERET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 3
51 101.01-51 i s Slide plate asm. i
52 101.01-52 i Slide plate 1
53 101.01-53 AR B Bed slide spring 1
54 02-606560221-3 AR | IRET Screw 3/32x56 L=2.2 2
55 102.01-55 JReAR Tk Bed screw stud 4
56 101.01-61 J i 2% Ruler stopper 1
57 02-911400611-1 FNFRIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 2
58 101.01-63 ESpRaET Pole 2
59 102.01-64-P Eidas g Model plate 1
60 102.09-32 ek ES M Bobbin base 1
61 102.09-33 LR ARIRET Screw 3
62 102.09-34 #£T] Knife 1-
63 102.09-35 R TIBET Knife screw 2
64 102.09-36 Pith LR IRAY  |Thread tension asm. 1
65 102.09-36-01 oLk JLRIRT Tension nut 1
66 102.09-36-02 LRER JRIRET Tension post 1
67 102.09-36-03 GhLk Je LR Tension spring 1
68 102.09-36-04 LGRgR LR Thread tension disk presser 2
69 102.09-36-05 ek T B Thread tension guide 1
70 102.09-36-06 Lask 2188 (T ) |Tension nut 1
71 102.11-34 BYLER Motor cover 1
72 102.11-35 LB K [ IR4T screw 3

-19-




2. b4 - SREIH
MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

P

-

N
| S




2.5 - Peeeib

K5 i =2 5 . Deserioti ¥ B|& %
N escription
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

1 02-815281151-1 PR SEFFHHIRET Screw 15/64x28 L=10.5 1
2 101.02-02 YRR IEFT B Thread take-up crank shaft 1
3 101.02-03 B AR B PR HlEs Roller felt 1
4 101.02-04 PR EFT Thread take-up lever 1
5 101.02-05 PR LRIENT 53 LHAF Thread take-up lever asm. 1
6 101.02-06 PEERAT R AR Needle bearing - 2
7 {101.02-07 P R ER 1 Needle bar crank 1
8 101.02-08 AR ER Needle bar crank rod 1
9 101.02-09 BRLR i A2 HENRET Left screw 9/64x40 L=4.8 1
10 ]102.02-10 EHAF IR 2R 14 Counter weight asm. 1
11 |02-818281651-1 BHAT AR SR TS R ET Screw 9/32x28 L=16 1
12 ]02-816400611-1 Phse i B DL IRET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
13 [101.02-13 ENSRETORIM Rubber ring 1
14 |02-418281651-1 BHF B e CLIRET Screw 9/32x28 L=15.5 1
15 |102.02-15 aaa: L] Counter weight 1
16 101.02-16 ERHR DS B Feed drive eccentric cam asm. 1
17 [02-516401111-1 ERHR O FSIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=11 2
18 101.02-18 ERHR O Feed drive eccentric cam 1
19 {02-409400623-1 EEHR O E=AIRET | Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
20 [102.02-20 A Needle bearing 1
21 102.02-21 it Oil seal 1
22 1101.02-22 RFEATOEE Snap ring "1
23 |102.02-23 . ot Ea]is bR es Thrust collar asm. 1
24 |02-816400611-1 B LRET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
25 |101.02-25 FHETHE Main shaft front bushing asm. 1
26  [101.02-26 oA il BT 0Oil adjusting collar 1
27 |102.02-27 i E Bushing,intermediate 1
28 [101.02-28 B, 25 gk Cable band 1
29 101.02-29 BEE Rubber , 1
30 [101.02-30 PRETHEE Thread take-up crank shaft felt 1
31 |02-815281051-1 FH4RET Screw 15/64x28 L=10 1
32 102.02-34 F4 Hand wheel 1
33 102.02-38 it Main shaft 1
34 101.02-40 LR B Oil amount adjusting pin 1
35 101.02-41 L8 4507 | Rubber ring 1
36  |101.02-42 ERHR O R 2= AR Thrust collar 1
37 102.02-43 PR LRET Screw 1
38 |102.02-44 EH2E (A) Connect block A 1
39 102.02-45 IR R Connect rubber A 1
40 |102.02-46 AR IRET Screw 3
41 102.02-47 AR Y Needle bearing plate i
42 1102.02-48 EREE (B) Connect block B 1
43 102.02-49 EZE (B) [EEIRET | Screw 3
44 102.11-36 B IR e 2E 4 Motor asm. 1
45 102.11-37 Bl R LEIRET Screw 4
46 102.11-38 BRI Washer 4

—21-




3.5H4F - B4 - THASDME

UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

NEEDLE BAR,




3.4H4T - BH - TSR

G # N & K Description OB E®
Ref. NO. Part NQ. Qty Note

1 102.03-01 AT ETLE Cap 1
2 102.03-02 BT EE Needle bar bushing upper 1
3 102.03-03 ST Needle bar 1
4 102.03-04 BT ERAT A Needle rod holder asm. 1
5 02-509400821-1 AR RET Screw 9/64x40 L=7.5 3
6 102.03-06 TR Slide block 1
7 102.03-07 1T ESE Needle bar thread guide 1
8 102.03-08 HIFTE Needle bar bushing,lower 1
9 02-508440521-1 PLEHIRET Screw 1/8x44 L=4.8 1
10 102.03-10 HIFE Needle bar thread guide 1
11 101.03-11 ik Needle DBX1 #14 1
i2 101.03-12 S “Gear&pinion asm. 1
13 101.03-13 Babvsg-teistis Gear&pinion asm.,upper 1
14 {101.03-14 ok i Bty i Gear asm. 1
15 |02-816400811-1 PFIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
16  1101.03-16 Uz AN a Pinion asm. 1
17 |02-816400811-1 R e IEET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
18 ]101.03-18 TEREY Gear&pinion asm.,lower i
19 101.03-19 BT AR AN Gear asm. 1
20 |02-816400811-1 G EIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
21 101.03-21 T AL Pinion asm. 1
22 02-816400811-1 HEIRET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
23 102.03-23 U2 Upright shaft 1
24 101.03-24 TER Hook asm. 1
25 102.03-25 R h | ah s Upright shaft bushing,upper 1
26 102.03-26 BETHE Upright shaft bushing,lower I
27 |102.03-27 THEHE Bushing rear 1
28 |02-812280711-1 IR i LB YRET Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
29 ]102.03-29 T E A Thrust collar asm. 1
30 02-511400511-1 TP RReT Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
31 102.03-31 T 4 Lower shaft 1
32 [101.03-32 MEMRRENIE | Bobbin case holder 1
33 }02-511401021-1 WEAR E PrEReT Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
34 |02-812280711-1 T AT BT Screw 3/16x28 L=7 1
35 102.03-35 TRIRTHE Lower shaft front metal 1
36 101.03-38 T bR e A Oil seal screw asm. 1
37 101.03-39 T EHFR Oil wick 1
38 101.03-40 F 5l iheReT Oil seal screw 1
39 {101.03-41 s Bobbin 1
46 1101.03-42 wE Bobbin case 1
41 101.03-43 i R .| Hook bobbin case asm. 1
42 |02-612281311-1 THIEMERET Screw 3/16x28 L=13 1
43 101.03-46 AR B Slide block base 1

-3




Eid

4. JEFF

HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS




4 EFERF

. e (i ki 44 F Description Bl &5
Ref. NO. Part NO. - Qty Note

i 101.04-01 BEMEFE Hand lifter 1
2 02-509401023-1 EMEFERET Screw 9/64x40 L=10 i
3 101.04-03 FERIR F ORI Rubber ring 1
4 102.04-04 FEMEF SR Hand lifter cam asm. 1
5 102.04-05 EAE Presser bar bushing lower 1
6 02-409400821-1 TEERRET Screw 9/64x40 L=8 1
7 102.04-07 BIALAF IR S B Link shaft 2
8 101.04-08 SR OISR E-ring 5 3
9 101.04-09 ¥ P R4S Presser foot asm. 1
10 {102.04-10 TELER Wire holder bracket,lower 1
11 102.04-11 A FERIRIATIRET Hinge screw 1
12 [102.04-12 JERLAF AR ET "Hinge screw 1
13 102.04-13 B EMTAF Knee lifter connecting rod 1
14 [102.04-14 HEMEIH Lifting lever link 1
15 |02-411400521-1 TR R B IRET | Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
16  |02-411400521-1 FERRBERET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
17 |02-515281521-1 TESEBHFEBERET | Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5 1
18 102.04-18 PERIHEAR Wire holder 2
19 |02-412280623-1 FEARBFEEEET | Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
20 102.04-20 T RELKER Wire holder bracket,upper 1
21 |04-612320400-1 | BrERAABE VA IR Nut 3/16x32 2
22 |101.04-22 WA OB E-ring § 2
23 101.04-23 LA ALY -RITA Tension release refurn spring 1
25 102.04-25 HERHER ‘Wire cable holder 1
26 102.04-26 InRARET Tension release supporting pin i
27 |02-412280623-1 AR R E R Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
28 102.04-28 AR TR Thread tension release wire 1
29 102.04-29 AR T A SR S8 Tension release shaft 1
30 102.04-30 PELR Presser adjusting screw nut 1
31 102.04-31 PRELRET Presser spring regulator 1
32 102.04-32 WES Presser adjusting spring 1
33 102.04-33 ETFS% Prcsscr bar guide bracket 1
34 101.04-35 E+F Presser bar 1
35 102.04-36 ZRTH Presser bar thread guide 1
36  |02-816400811-1 B S LR8ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 1
37 |02-509400821-1 | LR HIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=8 2
38 102.04-39 AL Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
39 |102.04-40 &R BTAL 3 Hand lifter link 1
40 |102.04-41 RAFFOHE E-ring 5 1
4] 102.04-42 FERTHPER Lifting lever 1
42 102.04-43 FHREAERIF LB | E-ring S 1
43 [102.04-44 5 EMRLAT Knee lifting cross rod 1
44 102.04-45 WESHF Presser guide bar 1

~25-




5.ERIER M
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

-26-



5.3k B E

ﬁf% i 5 & F1N Description OB | &E
Ref. NO. Part NOG. Oty Note
1 102.05-01 B RLEH Feed adjust rod 1
2 102.05-02 BB ETHE Feed regulator pin cl
3 102-509400621-1 | EATEEIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
4 101.05-04 AT 2% Feed regulator 1
5 101.05-05 R NE Feed regulator bushing 1
6 02-312280721-1 ERHET 2 EBENRET | Screw 3/16x28 L=7 i
7 102.05-07 R IR Feed regulator screw 1
8 102.05-08 ERIES S Spring 1
9 102.05-09 ERHE S A E Feed adjust pin 1
10 }102.05-10 | ERHPEEE Feed dial 1
11 102-512281821-1 | 3&IBEhREERIRET Screw3/16x28 L=18 1
12 102.05-12 ERLEF Rocker shaft connecting rod 1
13 102.05-13 ERHET S Walking foot long pin 1
14 |02-809400424-1 ERLEFIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 1
15 102.05-15 18T &R Connecting rod 1
16  [102.05-16 AR ORI E Rubber ring 1
17 |162.05-17 B S (8 Feed reverse spring 1
18 |101.05-18 BlLERLEFEEE E-ring 5 1
19 102.05-19 BB B AR R A Feed reverse arm asm. 1
20 1102.05-20 B35 B AR IRET Screw 1
21 1101.05-21 RS S E-ring 5 1
22 [102.05-22 EIBES SR avE Spring 1
23 102.05-23 SiE A Walking foot short pin 2
24 1102.05-24 ERHE R Connecting link long pin 2
25 |102.05-25 ERE B Connecting link short pin 2
26 |102.05-26 ERE AR R Feed adjust link asm. 1
27 1102.05-27 EEHES B A RS | Adjusting link fulcrum shaft 2
28 |02-815280711-1 EREIEET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 2
29 |02-809400424-1 AT BRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 2
30 1102.05-30 TFEEe Feed bar shaft 1
31 |102.05-31 EhH R E Retaining ring 1
32 |101.05-32 SR Fedd dog I 1
33 |02-608440621-1 R SFORET Screw 1/8x44 L=6 2
34 1102.05-34 TF Feed bar asm. 1
35 |101.05-35 BN S LA Adjusting tink spring guide 1
36 |02-411400523-1 B AR R ERET Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
37 |102.05-37 P E R Feed spring hood 1
38 102.05-38 EE R Feed rocker shaft 1
39 |102.05-39 BB AR Walking foot middle pin 1
40 |02-509400621-1 HiR SEURET Serew 9/64x40 L~6 1
41 104-618280400-1 18 R SRR Nut 9/32x28 1
42 101.05-42 R R AR Feed rocker shaft crank asm. 1
43 |02-412281621-1 B Bl ARRET Screw 3/16x28 L=15.5 1
44 |102.05-44 ¥ OF e AR Lifting rocker asmi. 1
45  102-412281421-1 65 B WAEERET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 ]
46 |102.05-46 16 AT A RET Hinge screw i

-27-




==
Ho

3K

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

-28-



5K

FE % 5 % # Descrioti % Bl & =
. 7 escription
Ref. NO. Part NO. . Qty Note

47  |102.05-47 16 F 5 Feed driving shaft 1

48  1102.05-48 RPN R R La i Thrust collar asm. 1
49 |02-816400611-1 | 3ERHAEIN R ORET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 1

50 {102.05-49 ER AT RE Feed rocker shaft bushing 2

51 |02-411400721-1 TFARAEIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=7 2

52 102.05-50 RS RS Retaining ring i
53 |102.05-51 AR EEAE 8 Feed bar crank asm. 1

54 |02-412281421-1 | FFARMEERET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1

55  |102.05-52 & LBk 21 Driving shaft crank asm. 1

56 |02-511401121-1 & oF L ih iR BRET Scréw 11/64x40 L=10.5 1
57 102.05-59 BlERHRFEY Reverse feed control lever asm. 1

58 [102.05-61 g EE L] Thrust collar asm. 1

59 102-816400611-1 | 38 by aRsT Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
60  |102.05-63 138 OB B Rubber ring I

61 102.05-64 10368 5 Feed reverse shaft 1

62 |102.05-65 Bk E Feed lever metal 1

63  |02-816400911-1 )RR FUR4T Screw 1/4x40 L=8.5 1

64  [02-816401041-1 B RHEF E AL98ET | Screw 1/4x40 L=10 1
65  [102.05-68 ElERHRF Reverse feed control lever 1 =

-29-




6.8 31k 4
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

-30-



6.8 Z L&A

5 # 5 & R Description R &
‘| Ref. NO. | Part NO. Qty Note

1 101.13-02 BEATSM11/64"x40 L=12 Screw SM11/64x40 L=12 2
2 101.13-10 IR R T S Washer 2
3 101.13-07 T ERB Partiaiity shank asm. 1
4 101.13-08 WHEh 71 B R ET Screw 2
5 101.13-03 BT Motorial knife 1
6 101.13-04 B2 SM11/64"x40 Nut SM11/64x40 1
7 101.06-06 L PIL: Knife bracket i

8 02-206560321-1 | & JJ 24T Screw 1
9 101.13-12 e Secant knife 1
10 101.13-05 Al g Protect needle patch 1
11 101.13-06 R ET SM9/64"x40 L=4 Screw SM9/64x40 L=4 1
12 |02-611401021-1 | #y48 Thread shear rock arm 1
13 {101.06-13 IR 2l iy A I Zh B Positioning block 1
14 101.06-14 HWE ‘Spring 1
15 |101.06-15 4T SM3/16"x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 2
16 |02-409400523-1 | PI&E Thread shear cam rock arm assy 1
17 1101.06-17 $24T SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
18 |101.06-18 IXZh s Short bush 1
19 101.06-19 YRET SM1/4"x40L=10 Serew SM1/4x40 1L.=10 1
20 102-916400611-1 | PyRTHA: Pole 2
21 101.06-21 WL Thread shear cam 1
22 |02-811400511-1 | BRH Bale band 1
23 101.06-23 HRET SM9/64"x40 L=5 Screw SM9/64x40 L=5 1
24 ]101,06-24 FEFFRET SM11/64"x40 L=5.5| Screw SM11/64x40 L=5.5 2
25 |101.06-25 FEFF Knife shaft connecting rod 1
26 101.06-26 VI ™ 5 i A Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
27 101.06-7 Eil E Spring cover 1
28 |02-611400621-1 | 8% Spring 1
29 |101.06-29 BRI 44 Thread shear rock arm shaft 1
30 |101.06-30 YEET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
31 |101.06-31 #AE Rool shaft assy 1
32 |101.06-32 - £53 Nut 1
33 ]101.06-33 £ Thread shear shaft 1
34 {101.06-34 HE Retaining ring 1
35  |101.06-35 HLT Bk 8 o Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
36 101.06-36 PIER B K T A Magnetic plug pin 1
37 101.06-37 3R SM1/4"x40 Nut SM1/4x40 1
38 101.06-38 H$uE Washer 1
39 |101.06-39 WRZEERE Screw 1
40 |101.06-40 EEM4 Nut M4 2
41 101.06-41 WREBE IR Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
42 |02-409400623-1 | #ASRJEE Thread loose seat 1
43 [101.06-43 W Spring 1
44 |101.06-44 $RE) SM1/4"x28 L=13 Screw SM1/4x28 L=13 1
45 |101.06-45 W kAN Magnetic plug 1
46  |101.06-46 BRETSM15/64"x28 L=14.5 Screw SM15/64x28 L=14.5 1
47 |02-415280923-1 | HEAR 4wl EAR Electrical plug breacker washer 1
48  |101.06-48 THipE Bushing,lower shaft ' 1
49 101.06-49 5 4.5x8x%0.5 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2

-31-




7. B EhEI SRR
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

8.8 ek B8, k4l &SB{4 ELECTRONIC CONDUCTOR HOLDER
NEEDLE SELECTION BOX COMPONENTS

P &
{" ————————————————————— { ;’ ————————————————————— |
L \ s O O E
| gl |1 B 83888 |
IR [m7a o o] M O et = Bt I |
\OoooooomoS Y f EHOO Y
| . O ! 7—
. R P
AR B &

_3-



7.8 sh B g5

3 =, A
Ri_;;o. f:lrt N;)%. S Description %[Qtyi ﬁog
1 101.07-01 B sh B2 e 4 it Reverse feed switch asm. 1
2 101.07-02 B shlshi it Automatic reverse stitching rods 2
3 101.07-03 H hEIsEh AT IRET Automaric reverse stiiching bars serews 1
4 101.07-04 B 2 B4R T IR £ Automaric reverse stitching bars nut 1
5 101.07-05 Bl5& AR Reverse stilehing crank dows 1
6 101.07-06 548 h AW SRET Scam crank scrows 1
7 101.07-07 B4 iR IRET Reverse stitching crank screws 1
8 101.07-08 Rl gt EAT Reverse feed connecting Link 1
9 101.07-09 BlsEgn E-ring 20 1
10 | 101.07-10 #jr Washer 16x24x2.6 1
11 101.07-11 BIEE#R Rubber plunger 1
12 |101.07-12 ERHEFE Li-ting 4 2
13 101.07-13 BIAE gt Plunger act pin 1
14 101.07-14 18148 B A Bk Roverse feed magnet as. 1
15 1101.07-15 HLRE kR [ ARET Serew 15/64x28 L=12 2
16 101.07-16 BIFENIE Plunger spring 1
8.HFkkar, ESTERH
Rino| b g | B Description Tt | o
1 101.08-01 Webt-E Needle selection box asm 1
2 101.08-02 wEE Needle selection box 1
3 101.08-03 2% 2-core cabtyre cord 1
4 101.08-04 it pin contact 1
5 101.08-05 PebR I e R ET Screw SM9/64X40 L=8 3
6 101.08-06 B R AN Electronic conductor holder asm 1
7 101.08-07 st Contact pin 1
8 101.08-08 HL T Je R 25 I e WRET Screw SM3/16X28 L=6 1

-33-




OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

12

18

B

#

OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

i

10.

T e e ————— Y

N
<
N \ ~ o ¢
N\ \ 2..&
\

j=1

-

,,4”4/::111.:2...
AR

R

-34-



9.8 BBk

: =N 5 = i
J%‘:% /f!%: 7 Z ﬁ: Description ﬁ = % (.-E
' Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
1 102.09-01 T Oil sight window 1
2 102.09-02 A ORI Rubber ring !
3 102.09-03 Ltk E Main shaft oil tube |
4 02-412280623-1 | 18l it & JL585T Screw 3/16x28 L=6 1
5 102.09-05 [nd] 7k B g2 Oil felt presser 1
6 102.09-06 [ 7ebt 0 4 A Oil return tube asm 1
7 102.09-07 Il Y 5 2 Holder 1
8 101.09-08 e S b E5 Oil wick 1
9 102.09-09 TEAR T 2 i T BB ET Oil adjusting screw 1
10 102.09-10 BEAR TN B AT E Spring 1
n 102.09-11 JEAR B0 Qil tube 1
12 101.09-12 RS Lubricating oil pump asm 1
13 101.09-13 [E S Oil pump installing base 1
14 101.09-14 WERE Oil pump 1
15 101.09-15 WRM 5 Oil pump impeller 1
16 101.09-16 IR BT Screw D=3 L=10 3
17 101.09-17 HEE Lubricating oil pump cover 1
18 101.09-18 MEM TR Oil pump impeller cover 1
19 101.09-19 (5] b A 22 Plunger 1
20 101.09-20 HEE Plunger spring 1
21 101.09-21 HEFEIBET Plunger screw 1
22 101.09-22 TR ftmE Hook driving shaft oil tube !
23 101.09-23 IMIR IR IRET Screw M3 L=8 3
24 02-611401021-1 | BRAE FEHIIRET Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 1
25 101.09-26 IR R AE Oil pump support,large 1
26 02-615281221-1 | MR IBET Screw 15/64x28 L=12 1
27 101.09-28 HmE L Rubber joint 1
28 102.09-37 LRk IRIRERE Bobbin pulley i
29 102.09-38 LRk IR IRBhECIRET Screw 2
10. A& &

1 101.10-01 bk A e Oil reservoir asm 1
2 101.10-02 Pk Oil reservoir 1
3 101.10-03 p el Oil reservoir gasket 1
5 02-620240721-1 | HETHFLIZET Screw 5/16x24 L=7 1
6 101.10-06 HemhFLIZETOZY B Rubber ring 1
7 101.10-07 6 IE BRI IR ) 4 4 Knee lifting rotating arm 1
8 101.10-08 X 1} Bh A 4 Spring 1
9 101.10-09 T8 AT O £ E E-ring 10 1
10 101.10-10 1 E B OAT 2k Vertical shaft fitting arm 1
11 101.10-11 RN T SLURET Screw 2
12 101.10-12 I ARRALA IR EE | Nut M6 2
13 101.10-13 U] gRARPR L JH T IRET | Screw M6 L=30 2
14 101.10-14 T 1] A IR ET Screw M6 L=17.5 1
15 101.10-15 TR E R Knee press cross shaft 1
16 101.10-16 BT Knee pan plate asm 1
17 101.10-17 BRFF R Knee pan plate cover 1
18 101.10-18 BRI Knee pan upright shaft 1
19 101.10-19 BRINVFFIR Knee pan plate rubber 1
20 101.10-20 BRI Knee pan plate 1
21 101.10-21 BT 2L Knee pan plate support 1
22 101.10-22 RES 53] Screw M6 L=12 1
23 101.10-23 R R TRE Knee lifter push rod 1

-35-




LRIBUR 23150

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

12. Mt {4

ACCESSORIES




11T R 22 8R4

e (G5 = %, o ¥ B | & =
| 7N Description
Ref. NO. Part NO. , Qty Note
1 101.12-01 It AR Thread stand asm. 1
2 101.12-02 LB PAR Spool retainer 2
3 101.12-03 ZALET Spool pin 2
4 101.12-04 LR Spool rest cushion 2
5 101.12-05 53 Spool rest 2
6 101.12-06 SIS LI URET Screw M6 L=16 2
7 101.12-07 52 BUES S Thread guide arm joint 2
8 101.12-08 LI BRI Spool rest rod rubber cap 1
9 101.12-09 LI RT Spool rest arm 2
10 101.12-10 522V o 3 i o] Spool rest rod,upper 1
11 101.12-11 ReBarr L Spool rest rod joint 1
12 |101.12-12 PEIEAFHESLURET Screw M5 L=14 2
13 101.12-13 BEORAT L Nut M5 2
14 101.12-14 LERHTY Spool rest rod,lower 1
15 101.12-15 pugs4:: R Thread guide 2
16 | 101.12-16 LAFTHEE Spring washer 2
17 | 101.12-17 SARETIR R Nut M5 2
18 101.12-18 ST R R Nut M16x1.5 !
19 |101.12-19 SO R A Washer 16x30x2.6 2
20 101.12-20 EAEilysd Bkt Spring washer 1
12 .M 14 |
75 # ki % R Description BoR &
Ref. NO. Part NO, Qty Note
1 101.14-01 Pk ks 48 14 Machine hinge plate asm. 2
3 101.14-03 LSk 440 e 'Machine hinge plate "2
4 101.14-04 a7l (k) Screw driver,large 1
5 101.14-05 a7 () Serew driver,mendium 1
6 101.14-06 T () Screw driver,small 1
7 101.14-07 Bl Bobbin 3
8 101.14-08 #LE Macgube head cover 1
9 101.14-09 Pk Macgube rest cover 1
10 101.14-10 i AR Oil reservoir asm. 1
11 101.14-11 Bl Needle DBx1 #14 18
12 101.14-12 B (A) quakeproof washer A 1
13 101.14-13 PFE# (B) quakepréof washer B 1
14 101.14-14 ek Instruction book 1




ONSEW. USA

web: www.consew.com

Specifications subject to change without notice. ©2018 Consew USA




